
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Governance Committee to be held in Committee Room 

1, Town Hall, Chorley on Thursday, 13th March 2014 commencing at 2.30 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the Governance Committee meeting held on 16 January 2014 

(enclosed) 
 

3. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest in respect 

of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally you 
should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, however, have 
the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the room to enable 
you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you must not seek to 
improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

4. Governance Committee Update  (Pages 7 - 26) 
 
 Report of the External Auditor (enclosed) 

 
5. New Public Sector Internal Audit Standards  (Pages 27 - 34) 
 
 Report of the Shared Assurance Services (enclosed) 

 
6. Internal Audit Plan 2014-15  (Pages 35 - 40) 
 
 Report of the Head of Shared Assurance Services (enclosed) 

 
7. Strategic Risk Update Report  (Pages 41 - 48) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive (enclosed) 

 

 

Governance Committee 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

05 March 2014 



8. Standards Cases Review   
 
 The Monitoring Officer will present a verbal report of any standards cases. 

 
9. RIPA Application Update   
 
 The Monitoring Officer will present a verbal report at the meeting. 

 
10. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

 

 

Gary Hall  

Chief Executive 
 
Dianne Scambler 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: dianneb.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515034 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Governance Committee Paul Leadbetter (Chair), 

and Julia Berry, Graham Dunn, Anthony Gee, Marie Gray, June Molyneaux and Alan Platt 
for attendance.  

 
2. Agenda and reports to Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Chris Moister (Head of Governance), 

Garry Barclay (Head of Shared Assurance Services), Dawn Highton (Principal Auditor), 
Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services Officer) and Victoria Willett (Policy 
and Partnerships Officer) for attendance.  

 
3. Agenda and reports to Peter Ripley (Independent Member) and Fiona Blatcher, External 

Auditor - Grant Thornton for attendance.   
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as 
larger print or translation, please get in touch on 515151 or 
chorley.gov.uk 
 



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 16 January 2014 

Governance Committee 
 

Thursday, 16 January 2014 
 

Present: Councillor Paul Leadbetter (Chair), and Councillors Anthony Gee, Marie Gray, 
June Molyneaux and Alan Platt 
 
Also in attendance  
  
Officer: Chris Moister (Head of Governance), Dawn Highton (Principal Auditor), Michael Jackson 
(Principal Financial Accountant) and Louise Wingfield (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

14.G.1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Graham Dunn, Julia 
Berry and Alison Hansford, Gary Hall, and Peter Ripley (Independent Person). 
 
 

14.G.2 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED - That subject to the following amendment the minutes of the 
Governance Committee meeting held on 12 September 2013 be confirmed as a 
correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 
That the report on the Mobile Phone Review would not taken to the Member 
Support Working Group for information as indicated in the minutes, but be 
provided to Cllr Alison Hansford.  Dawn Highton confirmed that this was 
completed. 
 
 

14.G.3 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of any interest were received. 
 
 

14.G.4 RIPA APPLICATION UPDATE  
 
The Head of Governance provided an update on RIPA.  There were no RIPA 
applications to report, however it was suggested that this would remain as a standing 
item on this agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: That RIPA would remain as a standing item on this committee 
agenda. 
 
 

14.G.5 AUDIT COMMISSION REPORT: PROTECTING THE PUBLIC PURSE 2013  
 
The Head of Governance submitted a report informing Members of a recent report 
from the Audit Commission addressing issues of fraud against local authorities and 
making recommendations as to improvements that Councils can make and to confirm 
to Members the actions Chorley Council take to address fraud. 
 
In November the Audit Commission issued a report Protecting the Public Purse 2013: 
Fighting fraud against local government.  The report seeks to address the issue of 
fraud against local government and highlights areas of best practice. 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 3



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 16 January 2014 

Chorley Council is proactive in detecting fraud, and has robust procedures in place; 
taking part in the National Fraud Initiative since its inception. 
 
It was recommended in order to safeguard the Council that the Chair and Vice chair 
should look at the procedures and report back to the Governance Committee at its 
next meeting in March. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the report be noted 
2. That the Chair and Vice chair would meet with the Head of Governance 

to review the policies and processes and report back to the next 
Committee. 

 
 

14.G.6 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2013 - PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Head of Governance presented a report updating the Committee on the progress 
made in implementing the Council’s Annual Governance Statement which provides for 
improvements to the Council’s Governance arrangements.  The Committee approved 
the Councils Annual Governance Statement in June 2013, and this report provides a 
position statement for each project. 
 
There is currently one project that is orange and two that are red, full reasons for this 
are reported within the report in the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 
 

14.G.7 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2012/13  
 
The Committee received a report of our external auditor that provided a summary of 
the work carried out by them at Chorley Council for the year ended 31 March 2013. 
 
The letter is intended to communicate key messages to the Council and external 
stakeholders, including members of the public.  The report includes the audit 
conclusions which were provided in relation to 2012/13. 
 
The work on certification of grant claims is now completed and the detailed findings 
are reported in the Grant Certification report later on the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
 

14.G.8 CERTIFICATION REPORT 2012/13  
 
A report of the Council’s External Auditors, Grant Thornton was received by the 
Committee. As part of the work they undertake they are required to certify certain of 
the claims and returns submitted by Chorley Council. 
 
The report summarises the overall assessment of the Council’s management 
arrangements in respect of the certification process and draws attention to significant 
matters in relation to individual claims. 
 
There were two issues identified but not that affected the Councils ability to claim.  
The level of supporting working papers was good, and the auditor thanked Council 
Officers for their assistance and co-operation. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 4



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 16 January 2014 

14.G.9 GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE 2013/14  
 
The Committee received a report of Grant Thornton that provided progress made in 
delivering their responsibilities as our external auditors. 
  
The report included a number of challenge questions in respect of any emerging 
issues which the Committee may wished to consider. The Committee asked if it was 
possible to have a summary of these questions answered 
[...]
ternal audit function is one of the key elements 
of good governance in local government and the foundation of an effective internal audit 
service is compliance with standards and proper practices. 

 
8. In 2013, a common set of Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) was adopted for 

the first time. The new PSIAS apply to all public sector internal audit providers, whether in-
house, shared services or outsourced. 

 

9. Following the adoption of the core PSIAS (which apply to all public sector organisations) 
has been the publication of a Local Government Application Note (LGAN) which specifies 
and clarifies how the core standards apply in practice to local authorities. The LGAN has 
been developed by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) in 
collaboration with the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA). 

 

10. Taken together the PSIAS and the LGAN constitute proper practices to satisfy the internal 
audit requirements for larger relevant bodies as set out in the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2011. In so doing they also supersede the 2006 CIPFA Code of Practice for 
Internal Audit in Local Government in the United Kingdom (the 2006 Code). 

 
 

REVIEW OF COMPLIANCE   

 

11. We have studied both the PSIAS and LGAN in detail to identify the specific new 
requirements impacting on the provision of Internal Audit. The table at Appendix 2 lists 
those requirements and shows the extent to which they are already complied with, or 
otherwise, by the Council’s Internal Audit Service. For ease of reference we have inserted 
titles and other descriptions which apply locally rather than the generic terms used in the 
source Standards.   

 
12. Members will note that the Internal Audit Service has already adopted some of the practices 

and requirements set out in the new Standards, however the following changes will be 
introduced to ensure full compliance: 

 

• Approval by the Governance Committee of an Internal Audit Service Charter; 
 

• The Chair of the Governance Committee to provide feedback on the performance of 
the Head of Shared Assurance Services as part of his annual performance 
appraisal; 

 

• Arrange an independent external assessment of the Internal Audit Service’s 
compliance with the new PSIAS at least once every 5 years; 

 

• Future Annual Audit Reports will contain a statement to verify compliance with 
PSIAS; 

 

• Internal Audit reports will confirm that reviews are conducted in conformance with 
PSIAS. 

 
 

13. Members will note that one of the key changes required is the adoption of an Internal Audit 
Service Charter. This has now been drafted based on a prescribed template and is 
attached to this report at Appendix 1. 

 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 28



14. The Chief Executive will obtain feedback from the Chair of the Governance Committee on 
the performance of the Head of Shared Assurance Services and incorporate this within his 
next performance appraisal. 

 

15. The arrangements for and timing of the external assessment of compliance with PSIAS will 
be agreed in due course and will most likely consist of a peer review by another local 
Internal Audit provider. 

 

16. Commencing in 2014/15 all Internal Audit reports will contain statements to verify 
compliance with the new PSIAS. 

    

 
 

IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 

 

17. This report has implications for all service areas within the Council. 
 
 
COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER  
 
18.  No comment. 
 
COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
19.  No comment. 
 
 
Garry Barclay 
Head of Shared Assurance Services 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

Background Papers 

Document Date File Place of Inspection 

Local Government Application 
Note 

Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards 

April 2013  
Internal Audit Office 

Town Hall 

 

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Garry Barclay 
Dawn Highton 

01772 625272 
01257 515468 

March 2014 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Agen
[...]
 the annual governance 
assessment process  

The arrangements for and timing of the 
external assessments of compliance with 
PSIAS will be agreed in due course and will 
most likely consist of a peer review by another 
local Internal Audit provider  

The Head of Shared Assurance Services 
must include in the risk based Audit Plan the 
approach to using other sources of assurance 
and any work required to place reliance upon 
those other sources. 
 

Assurance is obtained from external providers 
on an annual basis where necessary. 

 

A
genda Item

 5
A

genda P
age 33



 The Annual Audit Report must incorporate a 
statement on conformance with PSIAS & any 
instances of non-conformance must be 
reported to the Governance Committee.  More 
significant deviations must be considered for 
inclusion in the Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 

 Commencing with 2013/14 all Annual Audit 
Reports will contain a statement to verify 
compliance with PSIAS   

Internal Audit reports confirm that reviews are 
conducted in conformance with the PSIAS 
once the results of the quality assurance 
support such a statement 

 Internal Audit reports will confirm that reviews 
are conducted in conformance with PSIAS 
following the initial self-assessment 

A
genda Item

 5
A

genda P
age 34



 

 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Head of Shared Assurance 
Services 

Governance Committee   13thMarch 2014 

 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014/15   
 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To remind members of the respective roles of managers and Internal Audit to maintain a 
sound system of governance and internal control within the Council. 

 
2. To summarise and explain the basis of the Internal Audit Annual Plan for 2014/15 and the 

revised controls assurance rating system. 

 

3. To seek the Governance Committee’s approval of the 2014/15 Internal Audit Plan. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

4. That the Committee approves the 2014/15 Internal Audit Plan. 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

 
5. The 2014/15 Internal Audit Plan has been compiled in consultation with Strategy Group and 

following a detailed risk assessment of audit needs. 
 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
6. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their 
local area and equality of access for all 
 

 A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities  An ambitious council that does 
more to meet the needs of 
residents and the local area 
 

 
X 

 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 35



 
BACKGROUND - THE ROLE OF MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL AUDIT  
 

7. The responsibility for implementing a strong system of governance and internal control 
within the Council lies primarily with management. Directors and Heads of Service need to 
ensure that they maintain effective control procedures not least because services and 
business systems are subject to on-going change.  

 
8. Internal Audit is an independent appraisal function whose prime objective is to evaluate and 

report on the adequacy of the Council’s system of governance and internal control. This is 
largely achieved through an annual programme of reviews, following a detailed assessment 
of audit need. 

 
AUDIT PLAN 
 
9. The 2014/15 Internal Audit Plan contains the programme of reviews for the next financial 

year and is shown at Appendix 1. The Plan has been constructed following a risk 
assessment which considers a range of risk factors, such as items in the Corporate Risk 
Register, significant changes in staffing, systems and procedures and the length of time 
since an area was last audited. There has also been extensive consultation within each 
service and by Strategy Group which has taken an overview of audit requirements.  

 
10. The following paragraphs summarise the individual audit areas that will be subject to audit 

coverage in 2014/15. 

 

11. Corporate 

•  Undertaking corporate and service level gove
[...]

 compliance with funding conditions and safeguarding. 

•   Post implementation review of licensing fees including scrap metal dealers   . 

 

 Streetscene 

•  Review of the systems in place for the accounting for and recording of plant 
 and equipment. 

•  Review of the effectiveness of the mobile technology in use within 
 Streetscene. 

 
15. General Areas 

•       Undertaking investigations; 

•  Following up management actions agreed in earlier audit reports; 

•  Completing any residual work outstanding from 2013/14; 

•  Responding to requests from Management for unplanned reviews; and 

•  Preparing reports for and attending the Governance Committee. 

 
16. Shared Services 

•  A series of reviews to provide assurance that effective controls remain in place 
 within Shared Financial Services. 

 

 
17. Controls Assurance Ratings 

 

Following every audit we allocate a rating to show the degree of assurance that we are able 
to give management regarding the levels of internal control present in each system 
reviewed, as follows: 
 

Limited The Authority cannot place sufficient reliance on the controls. 
Substantive control weaknesses exist. 

Adequate The Authority can place only partial reliance on the controls. Some 
control issues need to be resolved.  

Substantial The Authority can place sufficient reliance on the controls. Only minor 
control weaknesses exist.  

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 37



 
We have been mindful for some time that this does not put each system into context to 
show its relative risk to the overall effective governance of the organisation. In other words 
some systems are more important than others. To rectify this from 2014/15 we will be 
allocating controls assurance ratings from the following scoring matrix: 
 

AUDIT SCORING MATRIX 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

18. The relative risk of each system (high/medium/low) is inherently known and reflects the 
impact that it would have on the organisation in financial and
[...]
fy and 
address any potential risks to the organisation and the delivery of its functions which 
therefore need to be managed strategically. 

  

2. This report provides members with an updated SRR which includes 14 strategic risks to the 
Council, including actions in progress as well as new actions planned to further mitigate 
identified risks. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3. That members note the strategic risks, actions in progress and actions planned to further 
mitigate the strategic risks as set out in Appendix 1. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

4. The Council does not exist in a vacuum and the political, economic and financial 
environment in which it operates is constantly changing. The SRR is therefore a live 
document and needs to be updated to reflect any new or emerging strategic risks facing the 
Council.  

 
5. This report therefore contains the latest revision to the SRR for members’ information and 

comment. 

 
6. Most of the risk categories remain at the same level given the current funding situation and 

impact on resource with six areas identified as ‘high risk’.  One new risk has been added to 
the register to reflect the need to manage large investments effectively. The risk related to 
the ability to resource Council priorities in the light of public sector funding cuts has been 
increased to reflect the impact on the business. 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
7. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

 A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities  An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

X 

 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 41



 
 

BACKGROUND 

 
8. Risk management is a cornerstone of good corporate governance and the Council has 

established a system of risk management which involves the creation of risk registe
[...]
y, particularly future changes as a result of Welfare 
Reform 

7 (High) 0 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 42



Risk 
No. 

Description of Risk 

M
a
tr

ix
 

S
c
o

re
 

C
h

a
n

g
e
 

fr
o

m
 

M
a
r 

2
0
1
3
 

R6 Failure to react to changing service demand 7 (High) 0 

R7 
Failure to realise the value of large budget investments 
and achieve return on investment 

6 
(Low) 

New 

R8 
Failure to identify/exploit opportunities for new ways of 
working and alternative business models including options 
for income generation 

5 
(Medium) 

0 

R9 
Reduction in staff satisfaction and morale with the Council 
including increase in sickness absence 

5 
(Medium) 

0 

R10 
Failure to achieve desired outcomes through partnership 
working and deterioration in relationships  

5 
(Medium) 

0 

R11 
Failure to fully realise the benefits of new technology and 
related impact on driving organisational change. 

3 (Low) 0 

R12 

Failure to build and maintain strong relationships of trust 
and confidence between officers and each party to 
promote good and open relationships between political 
parties 

3 (Low) 0 

R13 Failure of Shared Service arrangements 3 (Low) 0 

R14 
Incidents affecting service delivery/business continuity or 
even widespread damage, injury or risk to the public. 

2 (Low) 0 

 

12. Further details about each of these risks and their mitigating controls can be found within the 
register in Appendix one. 

 
13. All of the risks have been re-assessed and the register indicates whether there has been a 

change since the register was last reviewed in September 2013 along with a narrative to 
show reasoning for the scoring.  

 
14. One new risk has been added to the register, number R7, failure to realise the value of large 

budget investments and achieve return on investment.  This risk refers to the recent large 
investments including inward investment, support for the town centre and the purchase of 
Market Walk.  In order to mitigate the risk,
[...]
ating 
actions. 

A
genda Item

 7
A

genda P
age 45



Risk 
No. 

Description of Risk 
Risk 

Category 
Risk 

Owner 
Controls in Place 

M
a

tr
ix

 

S
c

o
re

 

C
h

a
n

g
e

 

fr
o

m
 S

e
p

 

2
0

1
3
 Actions Planned 

Action 
Owner 

Target 
Action 
Date 

 
 

Comments 

Communications, 
campaigns and events. 

R4 
Failure to sustain our 
performance in light of 
budget cuts 

Reputation 
(Internal) 

CS 

Performance management 
framework 
Regular performance 
monitoring. 
Refreshed local 
performance indicators 
Leading Edge 
management 
competencies 
 

7 0 

Implement individual 
performance management 
and update the 
performance management 
framework. 
 

RH Ongoing 

No significant drop in 
performance evidenced to 
date. Likelihood of 
occurrence remains high, 
impact on business not 
currently considered critical 
given controls and mitigating 
actions.  

R5 

External legislative and 
policy change affecting 
service delivery, particularly 
future changes as a result of 
Welfare Reform 

Strategic 
(External) 

SG 

Changes are being 
monitored and implications 
for the Council reported to 
SG for consideration. 
Health & wellbeing board 
LDF 
 
Additional dedicated 
resources – Welfare 
Reforms Manager, Welfare 
Reforms Officer and 
Employability Officer. 
 
Credit Union 

7 0 
Delivery of the Welfare 
Reforms Action Plan 
 

 
 

Policy 
and 

Comms 
 
 
 

Sept 
2014 

To date the impact has been 
manageable through a 
proactive approach and 
mitigating activity however, 
this continues to be a high 
risk given recent national 
policy developments. 

R6 
Failure to react to changing 
service demand 

Strategic 
(Internal) 

SG 

Use of system data and 
regular monitoring and 
reporting 
Volumetric data capture 
Self service capability via 
council website. 
Digital strategy approved 
GIS strategy refreshed and 
approved 

7 0 

Service intelligence to 
inform delivery and 
prioritisation of activity. 
Channel migration 
strategy.  
St
[...]
meetings to address 
key issues. 

3 0  GH 
As 

Required 

Relationship is currently 
strong. 

R13 
Failure of Shared Service 
arrangements 

Operational 
(Internal) 

SG 

Strategic partnerships 
framework 
Effective governance 
arrangements 

3 0 
 
 

CS Ongoing 
Risk stays the same due to 
potential impact of failure on 
organisation. 

R14 

Incidents affecting service 
delivery/business continuity 
or even widespread damage, 
injury or risk to the public. 

Operational 
(External) 

JC/ 
JM 

Business Continuity Plan 
Emergency Plan 
Country wide flu pandemic 
plan. 
Multi agency fund plan 

2 0 

 

  

Business continuity plans 
tested several times in 2013 
and therefore considered 
more rigorous.  

 

 
AK – Asim Khan (Head of Customer, ICT and Transactional Services)  JC – Jamie Carson (Director People and Places) 
SG – Strategy Group            COS – Camilla Oakes Schofield (Head of HR&OD) 
GH – Gary Hall (Chief Executive)         RH – Rebecca Huddleston (Performance Improvement Manager) 
JM – Jane McDonnell (Interim Head of HR&OD)      CS – Chris Sinnott (Head of Policy and Communications) 

A
genda Item

 7
A

genda P
age 48


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Governance Committee Update
	5 New Public Sector Internal Audit Standards
	6 Internal Audit Plan 2014-15
	7 Strategic Risk Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 13 March 2014 

Governance Committee 
 

Thursday, 13 March 2014 
 

Present: Councillor Paul Leadbetter (Chair), Councillor Alison Hansford (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Julia Berry, Anthony Gee, Marie Gray, June Molyneaux and Alan Platt 
 
Also in attendance  
External representatives: Fiona Blatcher (Grant Thorton UK LLP)  
Officer: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Chris Moister (Head of Governance), Garry Barclay (Head 
of Shared Assurance Services), Dawn Highton (Principal Auditor), Dianne Scambler (Democratic 
and Member Services Officer) and Victoria Willett (Policy and Partnerships Officer) 

 
 

14.G.11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Graham Dunn, Peter Ripley – 
Independent Person and Gareth Winstanley, Grant Thornton Plc. 
 
 

14.G.12 MINUTES  
 
14.G.5 – Audit Commission Report – Protecting the Public Purse 
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that he had met with the Chair, in order to review the 
policies and process relating to the Audit Commissions report. A detailed report would 
be brought to Committee in September as this would form part the work associated 
with the National Fraud Initiative. It was also intended to provide annual fraud 
awareness training to all Members of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Governance Committee meeting held on 
16 January 2014 be held as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 
 

14.G.13 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of any interest. 
 
 

14.G.14 GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report that showed the progress made by our External 
Auditors in delivering their responsibilities. The report also provided a summary of 
emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to the Council and 
included a number of challenge questions in relation to these issues that the 
Committee may wished to consider. 
 
The draft audit plan was still expected to be issued by the end of March and would be 
presented to the next meeting of the Committee. It was reported that three in ten 
councils are exhibiting some form of financial stress and whilst this did not currently 
appertain to this authority the Council was well aware that they needed to be aware of 
any tipping point under the current climate changes. 
 
One of the main focuses for review in 2014/15 would be the Council’s decision to buy 
Market Walk. In order to make a conclusion on its value for money, they would look at 
the decision making processes in more detail, how the facility will be managed, details 
of the financial modelling, net profit figures, process and risk management. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 



 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 13 March 2014 

 
 

14.G.15 NEW PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS  
 
The Head of Shared Assurance Services submitted a report that appraised Members 
of new requirements for Internal Audit that had been set out in recently published 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
Members noted that the Internal Audit Service had already adopted some of the 
practices and requirements that were set out in the new Standards; however the 
implementation of the following would ensure full compliance: 

• Approval by the Governance Committee of an Internal Audit Service Charter 

• The Chair of Governance Committee to provide feedback on the performance 
of the Head of Shared Assurance Services as part of his annual appraisal; 

• Arrange an independent external assessment of the Internal Audits Services’ 
compliance with the new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards at least once 
every five years; 

• Future Annual Audit Reports to contain a statement to verify compliance with 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards; 

• Internal Audit reports will confirm that reviews are conducted in conformance 
with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

 
The Internal Service Charter had been drafted based on a prescribed template and 
was included within the report and a table listing all the requirements and actions 
either currently being taken or to be taken was attached for Members information. 
 
RESOLVED 

1. That the report be noted. 

2. That the Internal Audit Service Charter be adopted by the Council, to be 
signed by the Chair of Governance Committee and Head of Shared 

Assurance Services. 
 
 

14.G.16 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014-15  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Shared Assurance Services 
reminding them of the respective roles of managers and Internal Audit to maintain a 
sound system of governance and internal control within the Council. The report also 
sought approval of the Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15 and gave an explanation of the 
revised controls assurance rating system. 
 
The plan had been constructed following a risk assessment which considers a range 
of risk factors, such as items in the Corporate Risk Register, significant changes in 
staffing, systems and procedures and the length of time since an area was last 
audited. Consultation also takes places within each service and with Strategy Group 
who takes an overview of audit requirements. 
 
Every audit that is undertaken is allocated with rating, limited, adequate or substantial, 
to show the degree of assurance that is able to be given to management regarding the 
levels of internal control present in each system that is reviewed. 
 
The Internal Audi Service has been mindful for some time that this does not put each 
system into context to show its relative risk to the overall effective governance of the 
organisation as some systems are more important than others. In 2014/15, each audit 
will be allocated with a control assurance rating from a scoring matrix which will reflect 
the impact that it would have on the organisation in financial and/or reputational terms 
if it were to fail. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 



 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 13 March 2014 

 
 

14.G.17 STRATEGIC RISK UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Chief Executive presented a report providing Members with an update of the 
Strategic Risk Register which included 14 strategic risks to the Council, including 
actions in progress as well as any new action planned to further mitigate identified 
risks. 
 
The Strategic Risk Register is a live document and is constantly being updated to 
reflect the changing political, economic and financial environment to ensure that any 
emerging strategic risk factors that are a threat to the Council are identified. 
 
Most of the risk categories remained at the same level given the current funding 
situation and impact on resource, with six areas identified as ‘high risk’. One new risk 
had been added to the register to reflect the need to manage large investments 
effectively and the risk relating to the ability to resources Council priorities in light of 
public sector funding cuts had been increased to reflect impact on business. 
 
Members were informed that whilst R2: Reduction in staff satisfaction and morale with 
the Council including increase in sickness absence was rate as medium, the latest 
figures showed that sickness absence was reducing compared to last year. 
 
R11: Failure to realise the benefits of new technology and related impact on driving 
organisational change had reduce to a low rating. This was mainly due to the delivery 
of staff training across the authority. Although business continuity arrangements, that 
incorporated IT security and backup systems being in place was still ongoing and 
arrangements were reported within the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Members discussed some of the arrangements in place to mitigate R5: External 
legislative and policy change affecting service delivery, particularly future changes as 
a result of Welfare Reform. The presence of the Credit Union within the Town was a 
key service to reduce the impact of welfare reform. The Housing Services team have 
reported big increases in the requests for help for housing following the recently 
introduced bedroom tax and there has been a significant increase in referrals for the 
food bank. The Council are helping, by offering a Bonds scheme for rentals and the 
funding of a discretionary housing pot to enable people to stay in their homes. 
 
Although R3: Reduction in satisfaction with the Council was still rated as high, it was 
explained that generally satisfaction was considered good across the many services 
of the authority. There were some outstanding issues that were being addressed and 
there will always be some people who are dis-satisfied for differing reasons and that 
some dis-satisfaction is around services that this Council does not deliver. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

14.G.18 STANDARDS CASES REVIEW  
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that there were no new cases to report. A Standards 
Hearing was to be undertaken to determine a complaint that had been received by the 
Council. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

14.G.19 RIPA APPLICATION UPDATE  
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that there had been no RIPA applications made. The 
Council had been inspected recently and they had been satisfied with our procedures, 



 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 13 March 2014 

including our CCTV processes. A report would be brought to a subsequent meeting of 
the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

14.G.20 WHISTLE BLOWING COMMISSION - CODE OF PRACTICE  
 
The Whistle Blowing Commission had recently brought out a Code of Practice. Whilst 
not legislative, the new Code made 15 recommendations of good practice and the 
Council had decided to review their policy in line with the suggestions. 
 
RESOLVED 

1. That Whistle Blowing Commission leaflet on the Code of Practice be 
circulated to Members of the Governance Committee. 

2. That the Council’s reviewed Whistle Blowing policy be brought to a 
future meeting of the Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


